
COUNCIL SUMMONS

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of the COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA to be held in the Council Chamber, Guildhall, 
Swansea on Thursday, 28 April 2016 at 5.00 pm.

The following business is proposed to be transacted:  

1.  Apologies for Absence.

2.  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.

3.  Minutes. 1 - 26
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meetings.

4.  Written Responses to Questions asked at the Last Ordinary 
Meeting of Council. (For Information Report - Not For Discussion)

27 - 39

5.  Announcements of the Presiding Member.

6.  Announcements of the Leader of the Council.

7.  Public Questions.
Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt within a 10 minute period.

8.  Public Presentation - St. Thomas School Pupils.

9.  Membership of Committees. 40 - 41

10.  Strategic Equality Plan 2016 - 2020. 42 - 84

11.  Estyn Inspection of Local Authority Education Services for 
Children and Young People 2013 – Update.

85 - 124

12.  Leisure Partnerships Annual Report 2014/15. 125 - 139

13.  Scrutiny Dispatches – Quarterly Impact Report. 140 - 145

14.  Councillors' Questions. 146 - 150

Patrick Arran
Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
Civic Centre,
Swansea

Tuesday, 19 April 2016.  

To:  All Members of the Council



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
THURSDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2016 AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson J C Bayliss P M Black
J E Burtonshaw M C Child R A Clay
U C Clay A C S Colburn D W Cole
A M Cook S E Crouch J P Curtice
N J Davies A M Day P Downing
C R Doyle V M Evans C R Evans
W Evans E W Fitzgerald R Francis-Davies
F M Gordon J A Hale J E C Harris
T J Hennegan C A Holley P R Hood-Williams
B Hopkins D H Hopkins L James
Y V Jardine M H Jones A J Jones
S M Jones J W Jones E J King
E T Kirchner R D Lewis D J Lewis
A S Lewis C E Lloyd P Lloyd
K E Marsh P M Matthews P N May
P M Meara H M Morris G Owens
D Phillips C L Philpott J A Raynor
T H Rees I M Richard C Richards
P B Smith R V Smith R J Stanton
R C Stewart D G Sullivan G J Tanner
C M R W D Thomas M Thomas L J Tyler-Lloyd
G D Walker L V Walton T M White
N M Woollard

157. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Newbury, B G Owen, C 
Thomas and L G Thomas.

158. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice regarding the potential 
personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may have on the 
agenda.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



Minutes of the Council (25.02.2016)
Cont’d

required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

Councillors

1) Councillor G J Tanner declared a Personal Interest in Minute 165 “Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard (WHQS) Compliance Policy”;

2) Councillors P Downing, B Hopkins and D H Hopkins declared a Personal and 
Prejudicial Interest in Minute 166 “Nomination of Lord Mayor Elect and Deputy 
Lord Mayor Elect 2016-2017” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its 
discussion;

3) Councillors R A Clay, U C Clay, A M Day, K E Marsh, C Philpott and C 
Richards declared a Personal Interest in Minute 168 “Medium Term Financial 
Planning 2017/2018-2019/2020”;

4) Councillors P M Black, J E Burtonshaw, R A Clay, U C Clay, N J Davies, A M 
Day, C R Evans, P R Hood-William
[...]
ncipal (A) roads, non 
principal (B) roads and non principal (C) roads that are in overall poor 
condition?

The Environment and Transport Cabinet Member indicted that a written 
response would be provided.

c) Question 4.  Councillor A M Day asked:

“What action is being taken by the Authority to progress the open cases 
of claims relating to injuries?”

The Environment and Transport Cabinet Member indicted that a written 
response would be provided.

2) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’

Two (2) Part B ‘Questions not requiring Supplementary Questions’ were 
submitted.

The meeting ended at 8.27 pm

CHAIR

Page 9



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON 
THURSDAY, 10 MARCH 2016 AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson P M Black J E Burtonshaw
M C Child R A Clay U C Clay
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
S E Crouch J P Curtice N J Davies
P Downing C R Doyle V M Evans
C R Evans W Evans E W Fitzgerald
R Francis-Davies F M Gordon J A Hale
J E C Harris T J Hennegan C A Holley
P R Hood-Williams L James Y V Jardine
M H Jones S M Jones J W Jones
E J King E T Kirchner R D Lewis
D J Lewis A S Lewis C E Lloyd
P Lloyd K E Marsh P M Matthews
P N May D Phillips C L Philpott
T H Rees I M Richard P B Smith
R V Smith R J Stanton R C Stewart
D G Sullivan G J Tanner C Thomas
C M R W D Thomas M Thomas L J Tyler-Lloyd
L V Walton T M White

175. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, A M Day, B 
Hopkins, D H Hopkins, A J Jones, P M Meara, J Newbury, B G Owen, G Owens, J A 
Raynor, C Richards, L G Thomas and G D Walker.

176. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Deputy Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice regarding the 
potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may have 
on the agenda.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

Page 10



Minutes of the Council (10.03.2016)
Cont’d

Councillors

1) Councillors C Anderson, J E Burtonshaw, J P Curtice, C A Holley, D G 
Sullivan and C Thomas declared a Personal Interest in Minute 180 “Pay 
Policy 2016-2017”;

2) Councillor P Downing declared a Personal Interest in Minute 180 “Pay Policy 
2016-2017” and stated that he had dispensation from the Standards 
Committee to stay and speak and vote on any item relating to general staff 
Employment, on Budget matters and any other matters that affect Corporate 
Building Services, other than matters that directly affect his brother with 
specific reference to his post;

3) Councillor F M Gordon declared a Personal Interest in Minute 180 “Pay Policy 
2016-2017” and stated that she had dispensation from the Standards 
Committee to stay and speak on any item relating to general staff 
employment, on budget matters and any other matters that directly affect 
Education other than matters that directly affect her son by specific reference 
to his post;

4) Councillor J A Hale declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Minute 180 
“Pay Policy 2016-2017” and stated that he had dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to stay and speak on any item relating to general staff 
employment, on Budget matters and any other matters that affect Unison and 
health other than matters that directly affect the Councillor in his role as 
Unison Officer;

5) Councillor K E Marsh declared a Personal Interest in M
[...]
D Lewis, C M R W D 
Thomas and L J Tyler-Lloyd declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in 
Minute 182 “Council Tax Premiums in Wales” and WITHDREW from the 
meeting prior to its considerations;

12) Councillors P M Black, J E Burtonshaw, M C Child, R A Clay, U C Clay, A C S 
Colburn, D W Cole, A M Cook, S E Crouch, J P Curtice, N J Davies, P 
Downing, C R Doyle, V M Evans, W Evans, E W Fitzgerald, R Francis-Davies, 
J E C Harris, T J Hennegan, C A Holley, P R Hood-Williams, L James, Y V 
Jardine, J W Jones, M H Jones, S M Jones, E J King, E T Kirchner, A S 
Lewis, R D Lewis, C E Lloyd, P Lloyd, K E Marsh, P M Matthews, P N May, C 
L Philpott, P B Smith, R V Smith, R C Stewart, G J Tanner, C Thomas, D W W 
Thomas, M Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd, L V Walton and T M White declared a 
Personal Interest in Minute 183 “Admission Arrangements 2017-2018”.

Officers

1) J Straw declared a Personal Interest in Minute 183 “Admission Arrangements 
2017-2018”;

2) S Rees and J Straw declared a Personal Interest in Minute 180 “Pay Policy 
2016-2017”;

3) H Evans, M Hawes, T Meredith, J Parkhouse, P Roberts, C Sivers and D 
Taylor declared a Personal and Prejudicial Interest in Minute 180 “Pay Policy 
2016-2017” and withdrew from the meeting prior to its consideration.

177. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF THE PRESIDING MEMBER

1) Extraordinary Council - 7 April 2016

The Presiding Member stated that he had agreed to hold an Extraordinary 
Meeting of Council at 5.00pm on Thursday, 7 April 2016.

2) Changes / Amendments to the Council Summons

a) Item 6 “Statutory Resolution - Resolutions to be made in accordance 
with the Regulations in the Setting of Council Tax 2016-2017”

Page 12



Minutes of the Council (10.03.2016)
Cont’d

The Presiding Member stated that there was a typographical error on Page 26 
of the Council Summons.  The entry in relation to Resolution (5) Band A - All 
other parts of the Council Area including the Police and Crime Commissioner 
precept should read £922.50 not £992.5
[...]
:

1) Previous indications are not pre-determination unless they had made 
statements or taken a position which indicates that they were unwilling to 
consider changing their view;

2) Even if they had indicated that they were pre-disposed to a potential outcome, 
they were not bound by their previous support or otherwise;

3) They MUST consider all arguments both in favour and against the proposal, 
including (but not limited to) any new arguments;

4) They MUST approach the decision with an open mind and be willing, if 
persuaded, to change their view;

5) They MUST make their decision based on relevant considerations and ignore 
irrelevant considerations.

187. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC.

The Deputy Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice on excluding the 
public. 

Council considered whether the report contained exempt information under 
Paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 and if 
so whether they wished to waive privilege.

RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following item(s) of business.

CLOSED SESSION

188. JUDICIAL REVIEW – JEWISH HUMAN RIGHTS WATCH.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report which provided 
information regarding a Judicial Review of one of its resolutions.

RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion passed on 17 July 2010 remain in place.

The meeting ended at 6.42 pm

CHAIR

Page 21



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE CEREMONIAL COUNCIL

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA ON 
SATURDAY, 12 MARCH 2016 AT 10.30 AM

PRESENT: Councillor J Newbury (Lord Mayor) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
J E Burtonshaw A C S Colburn J P Curtice
C R Doyle C R Evans W Evans
R Francis-Davies P R Hood-Williams M H Jones
A J Jones S M Jones E J King
E T Kirchner R D Lewis A S Lewis
P Lloyd K E Marsh P N May
C L Philpott P B Smith R V Smith
R C Stewart D G Sullivan C Thomas
C M R W D Thomas D W W Thomas T M White

188. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Anderson, J C Bayliss, P M 
Black, M C Child, R A Clay, U C Clay, D W Cole, S E Crouch, A M Day, P Downing, 
E W Fitzgerald, J A Hale, J E C Harris, C A Holley, B Hopkins, D H Hopkins, L 
James, J W Jones, D J Lewis, C E Lloyd, P M Meara, B G Owen, G Owens, D 
Phillips, J A Raynor, C Richards, L G Thomas, M Thomas, L J Tyler-Lloyd and L V 
Walton.

189. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Officers that the 
“Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests” sheet should only be completed if 
the Councillor / Officer actually had an interest to declare.  Nil returns were not 
required.  Councillors and Officers were also informed that any declarable interest 
must be made orally and in writing on the sheet.

In accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 
County of Swansea the following interests were declared:

1) Councillors R D Lewis, P Lloyd and T M White declared a Personal Interest in 
Minute 190 “To Confer the Honorary Freedom of the City and County of 
Swansea to 215 (City of Swansea) Squadron.

Page 22



Minutes of the Council (12.03.2016)
Cont’d

190. TO CONFER THE HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SWANSEA TO 215 (CITY OF SWANSEA) SQUADRON.

The Lord Mayor welcomed the Lord Lieutenant, High Sheriff, Civic Dignitaries, 
Distinguished Guests, Members of the Council and the representatives of 215 (City 
of Swansea) Squadron to the Ceremonial Meeting of Council.

The Leader of the Council moved that the City and County of Swansea confer the 
Honorary Freedom of the City and County of Swansea on 215 (City of Swansea) 
Squadron.  The motion was seconded by the Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrat 
Political Group.

RESOLVED that the City and County of Swansea confer the Honorary Freedom of 
the City and County of Swansea on 215 (City of Swansea) Squadron, and all the 
privileges, honours and distinctions attaching thereto, and in recognition of their 75th 
Anniversary, long standing relationship with the City and County of Swansea and 
their community work in support of the Swansea Branch of the Royal British Legion, 
Remembrance events and the annual Poppy Annual.

The Lord Mayor then presented the Chief Warrant Officer Kathryn Flower with the 
Honorary Freedom Scroll, granting the Freedom of the City and County of Swansea.

Squadron Leader, Phill Flower responded on behalf of 215 (City of Swansea) 
Squadron.

The meeting ended at 10.55 am

CHAIR

Page 23



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA

MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL

HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, GUILDHALL, SWANSEA. ON 
THURSDAY, 7 APRIL 2016 AT 5.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
C Anderson P M Black J E Burtonshaw
M C Child R A Clay U C Clay
A C S Colburn D W Cole A M Cook
S E Crouch J P Curtice N J Davies
A M Day P Downing C R Doyle
V M Evans C R Evans W Evans
E W Fitzgerald R Francis-Davies F M Gordon
J A Hale J E C Harris T J Hennegan
C A Holley P R Hood-Williams B Hopkins
D H Hopkins L James Y V Jardine
M H Jones A J Jones S M Jones
J W Jones E J King R D Lewis
D J Lewis A S Lewis C E Lloyd
P Lloyd K E Marsh P M Matthews
P N May P M Meara H M Morris
D Phillips J A Raynor T H Rees
I M Richard P B Smith R V Smith
R C Stewart D G Sullivan G J Tanner
C M R W D Thomas L G Thomas M Thomas
G D Walker T M White

191. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J C Bayliss, J Newbury, G 
Owens, C L Philpott, C Richards, C Thomas, L Tyler-Lloyd and L V Walton.

192. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS.

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services gave advice regarding the potential 
personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors and / Officers may have on the 
agenda.

The Head of Democratic Services reminded Councillors and Office
[...]
ious steps are followed within the portal to meet
appropriate timescales to ensure prompt closure of claims.
When claims are denied, the claimant has up to 3 years from the date of
incident to issue formal proceedings through the courts. Timescales will then
be issued by the courts as to negotiation between the various parties, and if
no agreement reached, as to when the court will make judgement on the
claim.

Page 30



SCANNER DATA TOP AMBER AND RED

Printed on: 15/03/2016 at: 10:39:50

Based upon OS MasterMap with the permission of the controller or Her Majesty' s Stationery Office  ©Scale: 1:2822

P
age 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation and Performance

Council – 28 April 2016

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES

Purpose: Council approves the nominations/amendments to the 
Council Bodies.

Policy Framework: None.

Consultation: Political Groups.

Recommendation: It is recommended that:

1) the amendments to the Council Bodies listed in paragraph 2 be approved.

Report Author: Gareth Borsden

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley

Access to Services Officer: N/A

1. Introduction

1.1 Meetings of Council regularly agree and amend the membership of the 
various Committees/Council Bodies as reflected in the lists submitted 
by the Political Groups.

2. Changes to Council Body Membership 

2.1 The political groups have indicated that they have changes to the 
following Council Bodies:

Communities CAC
Remove Councillors J C Curtice & B Hopkins
Add Councillors J E Burtonshaw & U C Clay 

Development CAC
Remove Councillor J C Bayliss
Add Councillor C R Doyle

Prevention & Social Care Reform CAC
Remove Councillor P Lloyd
Add Councillor J A Hale

Chief Officer Disciplinary Committee
Remove former Councillor B G Owen & Councillors J E Burtonshaw, J 
C Curtice & D W W Thomas
Add Councillors A C Cook, Y V Jardine, A J Jones & E T King

Page 40

Agenda Item 9.



Chief Officers Disciplinary Committee Chief Officers Disciplinary 
Appeals Committee
Remove Councillors J A Hale & D G Sullivan
Add Councillor D J Lewis & Independent Group Representative(TBC)

Scrutiny Programme Committee
Remove Councillors A M Cook, J C Curtice & R V Smith
Add Councillors Cyril Anderson, C R Evans, E J King 
 

4. Outside Bodies

4.1 The Leader has made the following appointments to the organisations 
listed below.

Community Health Council (CHC) - Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 
Board
Councillors J E C Harris, E T Kirchner & E J King

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) (Council) 
Leader, Deputy Leader, A S Lewis, C E Lloyd and J C Curtice

Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) (Co-ordinating 
Committee) 
Leader (or nominated representative from one of the above)

5. Financial Implications

5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

6. Legal Implications

6.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report.

Background Papers: Local Government & Housing Act 1989, the Local 
Government (Committees & Political Groups) Regulations 1990.

Appendices: None

Page 41



Report of the Cabinet Member for Transformation & Performance 

Council – 28 April 2016

STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN 2016 – 2020

Purpose: To present the Strategic Equality Plan

Policy Framework: Strategic Equality Plan 2016 – 20120

Reason for Decision: To present the Strategic Equality Plan for 
approval.

Consultation: Legal, Finance, Access to Services

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that the Strategic Equality Plan 
be approved.

Report Author:

Finance Officer:

Legal Officer:

Access to Services 
Officer:

Sherill Hopkins

Carl Billingsley

Tracey Meredith

Catherine Window

1.0 Introduction

1.1 This report provides detail on our refreshed Strategic Equality Plan (SEP) 
for 2016 – 2020 following consultation and engagement.  

2.0 Strategic Equality Plan 2016 - 2020 

2.1 Our current SEP comes to an end in March 2016.  Und

Minutes of the meeting


DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y CYNGOR

A GYNHALIWYD YN SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, NEUADD Y DDINAS, 
ABERTAWE

DYDD IAU, 28 EBRILL 2016
AT 5.00 PM

YN BRESENNOL: Y Cynghorydd D W W Thomas (Presiding Member) oedd un 
llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd/wyr Y Cynghorydd/wyr Y Cynghorydd/wyr
C Anderson J C Bayliss P M Black
J E Burtonshaw M C Child A C S Colburn
D W Cole A M Cook J P Curtice
N J Davies A M Day P Downing
C R Doyle V M Evans C R Evans
W Evans E W Fitzgerald R Francis-Davies
F M Gordon J A Hale T J Hennegan
C A Holley P R Hood-Williams B Hopkins
D H Hopkins L James Y V Jardine
A J Jones S M Jones J W Jones
E J King E T Kirchner R D Lewis
D J Lewis A S Lewis P Lloyd
K E Marsh P M Matthews P N May
P M Meara H M Morris G Owens
J A Raynor T H Rees I M Richard
C Richards P B Smith R V Smith
R C Stewart D G Sullivan G J Tanner
C Thomas C M R W D Thomas M Thomas
L J Tyler-Lloyd G D Walker L V Walton
T M White

200. YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB.

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan y cynghorwyr canlynol R A Clay, U 
C Clay, S E Crouch, J E C Harris, M H Jones, C E Lloyd, J Newbury, D Phillips, C L 
Philpott, R J Stanton and L G Thomas.

201. DATGELIADAU O FUDDIANNAU PERSONOL A RHAGFARNOL.

Rhoddodd Dirprwy Bennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd gyngor 
ynghylch y buddiannau personol a rhagfarnol posib y gallai cynghorwyr a 
swyddogion eu cael mewn eitemau ar yr agenda.

Gwnaeth Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Democrataidd atgoffa cynghorwyr a 
swyddogion y dylid ond llenwi'r daflen "Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a 
rhagfarnol" os oes gan y cynghorydd/swyddog fudd i'w ddatgan.  Nid oes angen 



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

dychwelyd ffurflenni os nad oes unrhyw beth i'w ddatgan.  Hysbyswyd cynghorwyr a 
swyddogion hefyd y dylid datgan unrhyw fudd ar lafar ac yn ysgrifenedig ar y daflen.

Yn unol â darpariaethau'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir 
Abertawe, datganwyd y buddiannau canlynol:

Cynghorwyr

1) Datganodd y Cynghorydd J A Hale fudd personol yng Nghofnod 207 
"Cyflwyniad Cyhoeddus - Disgyblion Ysgol St Thomas";

2) Datganodd y Cynghorydd C A Holley fudd personol yng Nghofnod 209 
"Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 2016-2020" a nododd ei fod wedi cael ei 
eithrio o'r Pwyllgor Safonau i aros a siarad a phleidleisio ar unrhyw eitem sy'n 
ymwneud â materion gwasanaethau cymdeithasol, cyflogaeth gyffredinol 
staff, materion cyllidebol a materion gwasanaethau cymdeithasol eraill heblaw 
am faterion sy'n effeithio'n uniongyrchol ar ei ferch gan gyfeirio'n benodol at ei 
swydd;

3) Datganodd y Cynghorydd M Thomas fudd personol yng Nghofnod 209 
"Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 2016-2020" a nododd ei fod wedi cael ei 
eithrio o'r Pwyllgor Safonau i aros a siarad a phleidleisio ar unrhyw eitem sy'n 
ymwneud â chyflogaeth gyffredinol staff, materion cyllidebol heblaw am 
faterion sy'n effeithio'n uniongyrchol ar ei wraig gan gyfeirio'n benodol at ei 
swydd;

4) Datganodd y Cynghorwyr M C Child, V M Evans, R Francis-Davies, A J 
Jones, E T Kirchner, A S Lewis, P M Meara, C Richards, R V Smith ac R C 
Stewart fudd personol yng Nghofnod 211 “Adroddiad Blynyddol y 
Partneriaethau Hamdden 2014/15”.

202. COFNODION.

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid cymeradwyo'r cofnodion canlynol a'u llofnodi fel cofnod 
cywir:

1) Cyfarfod cyffredin o'r cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 25 Chwefror 2016;

2) Cyfarfod arbennig o'r cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 10 Mawrth 2016;

3) Cyfarfod seremonïol o'r cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 12 Mawrth 2016 ar yr amod y 
nodir bod y Cynghorydd T H Rees yn bresennol;

4) Cyfarfod arbennig o'r cyngor a gynhaliwyd ar 7 Ebrill 2016.

203. YMATEBION YSGRIFENEDIG I GWESTIYNAU A OFYNNWYD YNG 
NGHYFARFOD CYFFREDINOL DIWETHAF Y CYNGOR.



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

Cyflwynodd Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd adroddiad 
gwybodaeth yn nodi'r ymatebion ysgrifenedig i gwestiynau a ofynnwyd yn y cyfarfod 
cyffredin diwethaf o'r Cyngor.

204. CYHOEDDIADAU'R AELOD LLYWYDDOL.

1) Newidiadau/diwygiadau i wŷs y cyngor.

a) Eitem 9 "Aelodaeth Pwyllgorau".

Dosbarthwyd adroddiad diwygiedig.

2) Dyfarniad Safon Iechyd Corfforaethol Aur

Nododd yr Aelod Llywyddol y cyflwynwyd Dyfarniad Safon Iechyd 
Corfforaethol Aur Llywodraeth Cymru yn swyddogol i'r Gwasanaeth Iechyd, 
Diogelwch a Lles Corfforaethol ar 11 Mawrth 2016 ar ran yr awdurdod.  Mae'r 
dyfarniad yn dilyn asesiad deuddydd gan Cymru Iach ar Waith a fu, yn ei 
adroddiad, yn canmol diwylliant, safonau cefnogaeth, cyflwyniad a 
buddsoddiad yr awdurdod mewn lles gweithwyr.

Roedd hyn o ganlyniad i ymrwymiad ac ymroddiad y gwasanaeth, lles y 
gweithgor, gwirfoddolwyr, gweithwyr ac undebau llafur a fu'n rhan o hyrwyddo 
a gwella diogelwch a lles ar draws y sefydliad.  Rhoddwyd cydnabyddiaeth 
arbennig i gefnogaeth y tîm Safonau Rheoli Straen, Iechyd Galwedigaethol, 
Hyfforddiant Iechyd a Diogelwch a chyflwyniad gwasanaeth Help Llaw.  
Teimlai'r aseswyr fod yr awdurdod wedi gwneud gwelliannau sylweddol o ran 
cynnwys, ymrwymiad, dull o'r brig i'r gwaelod a diwylliant mewn perthynas ag 
ymgorffori lles fel rhan o'r ffordd rydym yn gwneud busnes.

Roedd Craig Gimblett, Gary Davies, Ray Mitchell, Helen Lewis, Liz Thomas-
Evans, Caroline Ford, Sarah Owens, Katja Davies, Alison Cosker a Jackie 
Griffiths (Undeb Llafur GMB) yn bresennol i dderbyn y dyfarniad.

3) Tanya Nash, Tîm Datblygu Cynaliadwy - Gwobrau Arwain Cymru

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol Tanya Nash, o'r Tîm Datblygu Cynaliadwy, 
am gyrraedd rhestr fer o dri yn y categori Arweinydd y Genhedlaeth Nesaf yng 
Ngwobrau Arwain Cymru 2016.  Mae Tanya wedi helpu'r cyngor i gyflawni 
llwyddiant sylweddol, a gydnabuwyd y llynedd fel enillydd gwobr Sefydliad 
Sector Cyhoeddus Mwyaf Cynaliadwy'r DU.

4) Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol - Lexcel

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol staff y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol sydd 
wedi ymgymryd ag asesiad blynyddol llwyddiannus arall gan Gymdeithas 
Gyfreithiol Lexcel yn ddiweddar.  Dyma'r trydydd asesiad yn olynol sydd wedi 
nodi nad oes unrhyw elfennau na chydymffurfir â hwy; cyflawniad y dylid ei 
longyfarch.



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

5) Jazz Carlin

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol Jazz Carlin ar gyflawni'r amser gofynnol ar 
gyfer y 400m dull rhydd yn Rio drwy ennill mewn 4:04:33 yn Glasgow ac felly 
llwyddo deirgwaith ym Mhencampwriaethau Prydain. Enillodd y rasys 200m a 
400m hefyd.

6) Ras Enfys Tŷ Hafan 

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol bawb a gymerodd ran yn Ras Enfys Tŷ 
Hafan ar draeth Abertawe ar 23 Ebrill 2016.  Cymerodd dros 2,000 o bobl ran 
gan helpu i godi arian hanfodol ar gyfer plant a phobl ifanc â chyflyrau sy'n 
cyfyngu ar eu bywydau yng Nghymru.

Mae'r digwyddiad yn annog cyfranogwyr i wisgo gwyn ac wrth iddynt redeg y 
5km (3.1 milltir) cânt eu gorchuddio â phaent powdr lliwiau gwahanol.  
Nododd ei fod wedi clywed ei fod yn ddigwyddiad llawn hwyl a'i fod yn 
gobeithio y byddai llawer o gynghorwyr yn cymryd rhan y flwyddyn nesaf.

7) Marathon Llundain

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol holl staff y cyngor a phobl Abertawe a gymerodd 
ran ym Marathon Llundain ar 24 Ebrill 2016.

8) Gwobrau Rhedeg Cenedlaethol 2016

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol ras 10k Bae Abertawe Admiral y cyngor a 
ddaeth yn ail yng nghategori Ras 10k Orau Gwobrau Rhedeg Cenedlaethol 
2016.  Cynhaliwyd y seremoni wobrwyo yn Llundain ar 22 Ebrill 2016.  
Casglodd Nigel Jones, o'r tîm Digwyddiadau Arbennig, y wobr ar ran yr 
awdurdod.

Dyma gyflawniad arbennig gan mai categori'r Ras 10k Orau oedd y categori 
mwyaf o holl gategorïau'r gwobrau ac felly'r un a gafwyd y mwyaf o 
gystadleuaeth ynddo.

Llongyfarchodd Hanner Marathon JCP Abertawe hefyd a ddaeth yn 2il yn y 
categori Hanner Marathon gan wneud Abertawe'r unig ddinas neu dref a oedd 
wedi cyrraedd y rownd derfynol mewn dau gategori.  Nododd fod hyn yn 
newyddion gwych i'n dyheadau i fod yn Ddinas Chwaraeon.

9) Cystadleuaeth Dangos y Cerdyn Coch i Hiliaeth 2016

Nododd yr Aelod Llywyddol mai elusen addysgol gwrth-hiliaeth yw Dangos y Cerdyn 
Coch i Hiliaeth â'r nod o fynd i'r afael â hiliaeth drwy greu modelau rôl (pêl-droedwyr 
yn bennaf ond ddim yn unig) i gyflwyno neges wrth-hiliaeth i bobl ifanc ac eraill.

Roedd y gystadleuaeth Dangos y Cerdyn Coch i Hiliaeth yng Nghymru yn 
ffordd hygyrch a diddorol i annog disgyblion i feddwl am y materion sy'n 
ymwneud â hiliaeth.



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

Nododd fod yn bleser ganddo gyhoeddi bod Ysgol Gynradd San Helen, Ysgol 
Gynradd Terrace Road ac Ysgol Ffynone House wedi ennill gwobrau yn y 
seremoni neithiwr yng Nghaerdydd.

10) Dean Taylor - Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol 

Diolchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol ar ran y cyngor i Dean Taylor, Cyfarwyddwr y 
Gwasanaethau Corfforaethol, am ei ymroddiad a'i broffesiynoldeb wrth drawsnewid a 
moderneiddio agweddau ar yr awdurdod dan raglen Abertawe - Yn Addas i'r Dyfodol.

Nododd fod Dean Taylor bellach ar wyliau ac ar ddiwedd ei wyliau daw ei 
gyflogaeth â'r awdurdod i ben.  Dymunodd yn dda iddo ar ei fentrau newydd.

11) Non Stanford, Gemau Olympaidd Rio

Llongyfarchodd yr Aelod Llywyddol y dreiathletwraig Non Stanford am ei 
llwyddiant diweddar yn Cape Town a chael ei chynnwys yn Nhîm Treiathlon 
PF ar gyfer Gemau Olympaidd Rio.

205. CYHOEDDIADAU ARWEINYDD Y CYNGOR.

1) Dean Taylor

Ategodd Arweinydd y Cyngor eiriau'r Aelod Llywyddol gan ddiolch i Dean 
Taylor am ei waith caled a'i broffesiynoldeb wrth weithio gyda'r awdurdod.

2) Hillsborough

Talodd Arweinydd y Cyngor deyrnged i'r 96 o gefnogwyr Lerpwl a fu farw yn 
Hillsborough 27 o flynyddoedd yn ôl.  Fel arwydd o barch, bydd bŵau'r 
Brangwyn yn cael eu goleuo'n goch - lliwiau Clwb Pêl-droed Lerpwl - heno a 
byddant yn parhau i wneud hynny tan ddydd Llun.  Bydd baneri yn lleoliadau'r 
cyngor hefyd yn chwifio ar eu hanner.

Ni fyddwn byth yn anghofio'r hyn a ddigwyddodd yn Hillsborough 27 o flynyddoedd 
yn ôl.  Ni all yr ymgyrch am gyfiawnder gan y teuluoedd a dinas Lerpwl yn ei 
chyfanrwydd newid yr hyn a ddigwyddodd, ond mae'r ymgyrch a'r canlyniadau 
terfynol a glywsom o'r cwest yr wythnos hon wedi newid hanes.

Bydd cefnogwyr Lerpwl yn Abertawe'r penwythnos hwn ar gyfer y gêm ddydd 
Sul ac rydym am iddynt wybod, fel ein gwesteion, ein bod yn sefyll ochr yn 
ochr â hwy yn ystod y cyfnod hwn i gofio yn ogystal â chydnabod y cyfiawnder 
a gafwyd o'r diwedd.

Ni all unrhyw un osgoi cael ei effeithio gan ddigwyddiadau'r wythnos hon ac 
urddas parhaus teuluoedd, ffrindiau a chefnogwyr y 96.

Diolchodd Arweinydd y Cyngor i'r Arglwydd Faer am gytuno i ysgrifennu at 
bobl Lerpwl gan ddangos cefnogaeth yr awdurdod.



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

Gofynnodd yr Aelod Llywyddol i bawb a oedd yn bresennol sefyll am funud o 
dawelwch fel arwydd o gydymdeimlad a pharch.

206. CWESTIYNAU GAN Y CYHOEDD.

Gofynnwyd sawl cwestiwn gan aelodau'r cyhoedd.  Ymatebodd Aelod perthnasol y 
Cabinet.

A) Rhestrir meysydd y cwestiynau nad oes angen ymateb ysgrifenedig ar eu 
cyfer isod:

a) Eitem 12 “Adroddiad Blynyddol y Partneriaethau Hamdden 2014-2015”;

b) Eitem 11 “Arolygiad Estyn o Wasanaethau Addysg yr Awdurdod Lleol i Blant a 
Phobl Ifanc 2013 - Y Diweddaraf”.

B) Nid oedd unrhyw gwestiwn yn gofyn am ymateb ysgrifenedig.

207. CYFLWYNIAD CYHOEDDUS - DISGYBLION YSGOL ST THOMAS.

Cafwyd cyflwyniad ar Gonfensiwn y Cenhedloedd Unedig ar Hawliau'r Plentyn 
(CCUHP) gan Mrs Blyth, Mr Dwyer (Pennaeth Ysgol Gynradd St Thomas), Katie 
Spendiff, Helen Dale (Y Ddraig Ffynci) a Lewi Cook, Tegan Tweed, Syeda Ahmed, 
Jackson Williams (disgyblion o Ysgol Gynradd St Thomas) a Chloe-Marie Richards a 
Ffion Morgan (disgyblion o Ysgol Gyfun Cefn Hengoed).   Cytundeb hawliau dynol 
yw'r CCUHP sy'n pennu hawliau sifil, gwleidyddol, economaidd, cymdeithasol, 
iechyd a diwylliannol plant. 

Diolchodd y Cynghorydd C Richards (Aelod y Cabinet dros Wasanaethau i Blant a 
Phobl Ifanc) am y cyflwyniad.

208. AELODAETH PWYLLGORAU.

Cyflwynodd Aelod y Cabinet dros Drawsnewid a Pherfformiad adroddiad a oedd yn 
ceisio cymeradwyaeth ar gyfer enwebiadau/diwygiadau i aelodaeth cyrff y cyngor.  
Hefyd amlinellodd unrhyw ddiwygiadau ychwanegol a oedd wedi cael eu cyflwyno.

Cyfeiriodd at yr adroddiad gan nodi bod Arweinydd y Cyngor wedi gwneud y 
newidiadau canlynol i gyrff allanol yr awdurdod:

1) Bay Leisure
Tynnu'r Cynghorydd A S Lewis.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorydd A J Jones.

2) Cyngor Iechyd Cymunedol (CHC) - Bwrdd Abertawe Bro Morgannwg
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorwyr J E C Harris, E J King ac E T Kirchner.

3) Cyngor Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru (CLlLC) 
Ychwanegu Arweinydd y Cyngor, Dirprwy Arweinydd y Cyngor a'r Cynghorwyr 
J P Curtice, C E Lloyd ac M Thomas.



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

4) Pwyllgor Cydlynu Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru (CLlLC)
Ychwanegu Arweinydd y Cyngor neu unrhyw un o'r cynrychiolwyr enwebedig 
o Gyngor Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol Cymru (CLlLC).

PENDERFYNWYD y dylid diwygio aelodaeth cyrff y cyngor a restrir isod fel a ganlyn:

1) Pwyllgor Disgyblu Prif Swyddogion
Tynnu'r Cynghorwyr J E Burtonshaw, J P Curtice a D W W Thomas.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorwyr A M Cook, Y V Jardine, A J Jones ac E J King.

2) Pwyllgor Apeliadau Disgyblu Prif Swyddogion
Tynnu'r Cynghorwyr J A Hale a D G Sullivan.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorwyr D J Lewis a D G Walker.

3) Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet ar Gymunedau
Tynnu'r Cynghorwyr J P Curtice a B Hopkins.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorwyr J E Burtonshaw ac U C Clay.

4) Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet ar Ddatblygu
Tynnu'r Cynghorydd J C Bayliss.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorydd C R Doyle.

5) Pwyllgor Cynghori'r Cabinet ar Ddiwygio Gofal Cymdeithasol ac 
Ataliaeth
Tynnu'r Cynghorydd P Lloyd.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorydd J A Hale.

6) Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu
Tynnu'r Cynghorwyr A M Cook, J P Curtice a R V Smith.
Ychwanegu'r Cynghorwyr C Anderson, C R Evans ac E J King.

209. CYNLLUN CYDRADDOLDEB STRATEGOL 2016 - 2020.

Cyflwynodd Aelod y Cabinet dros Drawsnewid a Pherfformiad adroddiad a oedd yn 
rhoi manylion Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 2016-2020.

PENDERFYNWYD:

1) Y dylid cymeradwyo Cynllun Cydraddoldeb Strategol 2016-2020.

210. AROLYGIAD ESTYN O WASANAETHAU ADDYSG YR AWDURDOD LLEOL AR 
GYFER PLANT A PHOBL IFANC 2013 - Y DIWEDDARAF.

Cyflwynodd Aelod y Cabinet dros Addysg adroddiad a oedd yn rhoi'r diweddaraf am 
y cynnydd o ran bodloni'r pum argymhelliad a gafwyd yn Adroddiad Arolygiad Estyn.

PENDERFYNWYD:



Minutes of the Y Cyngor (Dydd Iau, 28 Ebrill 2016)
Cont’d

1) Y dylid nodi'r diweddaraf am y cynnydd o ran bodloni'r pum argymhelliad a 
gafwyd yn Adroddiad Arolygiad Estyn.

211. ADRODDIAD PARTNERIAETH BLYNYDDOL.

Cyflwynodd Aelodau'r Cabinet dros Les a Dinas Iach a Menter, Datblygu ac Adfywio 
adroddiad ar y cyd a oedd yn cynnwys gwybodaeth am weithrediadau partner 
cyfleusterau allweddol o fewn portffolio'r Gwasanaethau Diwylliannol.

PENDERFYNWYD:

1) Y dylid nodi'r adroddiad.

212. ADRODDIADAU CRAFFU - ADRODDIAD EFFAITH CHWARTEROL.

Cyflwynodd Cadeirydd Pwyllgor y Rhaglen Graffu adroddiad gwybodaeth a oedd yn nodi'r 
Adroddiadau Craffu - Adroddiad Effaith Chwarterol.

213. CWESTIYNAU GAN Y CYNGHORWYR.

1) ‘Cwestiynau Atodol’ Rhan A 

Cyflwynwyd saith (7) 'Cwestiwn Atodol' Rhan A.  Ymatebodd Aelod(au) 
perthnasol y Cabinet ar ffurf atebion ysgrifenedig a gynhwyswyd yng Ngwŷs y 
Cyngor.

Roedd ymateb ysgrifenedig yn ofynnol ar gyfer y cwestiwn/cwestiynau atodol 
canlynol.

a) Cwestiwn 2.  Y Cynghorydd P M Meara:

“Faint o'r Gweithwyr Masnach hyn oedd wedi bod dan ofal yr awdurdod 
yn flaenorol?"

Nododd Aelod y Cabinet dros Wasanaethau'r Genhedlaeth Nesaf y 
darperir ymateb ysgrifenedig.

2) ‘Cwestiynau nad oes angen Cwestiynau Atodol ar eu cyfer' Rhan B

Ni chyflwynwyd unrhyw 'Gwestiynau nad oes angen Cwestiynau Atodol ar eu 
cyfer' Rhan B.

Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 6.51 pm

CHAIR


